

No. 04-1477

In the Supreme Court of the United States

GARY KENT JONES, PETITIONER

v.

LINDA K. FLOWERS, ET AL.

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE SUPREME COURT OF ARKANSAS*

**BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES
AS AMICUS CURIAE SUPPORTING RESPONDENTS**

PAUL D. CLEMENT
*Solicitor General
Counsel of Record*

GREGORY G. KATSAS
*Acting Assistant Attorney
General*

THOMAS G. HUNGAR
Deputy Solicitor General

JAMES A. FELDMAN
*Assistant to the Solicitor
General*

MICHAEL JAY SINGER
SUSAN MAXSON LYONS
*Attorneys
Department of Justice
Washington, D.C. 20530-0001
(202) 514-2217*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Interest of the United States	1
Constitutional provision involved	3
Statement	3
Summary of argument	6
Argument:	
I. Due process is satisfied when notice of an upcoming tax sale is sent by certified mail to an address reasonably believed to be correct	9
A. The Due Process Clause requires notice reasonably calculated, at the time it is sent, to inform the recipient of an upcoming proceeding	9
B. Notice by mail to the property owner at an address reasonably believed to be correct satisfies due process	12
II. The notice in this case was constitutionally adequate	15
A. The notice was reasonably calculated to advise respondent of the tax sale	15
B. The fact that the notice was returned “unclaimed” does not render the state’s effort to provide notice constitutionally inadequate ...	18
C. Petitioner’s <i>ex post</i> contentions that notice could have been easily provided to him are irrelevant and without merit	23
Conclusion	29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

<i>City of New York v. New York, New Haven & New Hartford R.R.</i> , 344 U.S. 293 (1953)	12
--	----

IV

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Covey v. Town of Somers</i> , 351 U.S. 141 (1956)	13, 14
<i>Davis Oil Co. v. Mills</i> , 873 F.2d 774 (5th Cir. 1989)	16
<i>Dusenbery v. United States</i> , 534 U.S. 161 (2002)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Graham v. Connor</i> , 490 U.S. 386 (1989)	10
<i>Greene v. Lindsey</i> , 456 U.S. 444 (1982)	9, 14, 27
<i>Mennonite Bd. of Missions v. Adams</i> , 462 U.S. 791(1983)	9, 11, 12, 13, 14, 16, 19
<i>Mullane v. Central Hanover Bank Trust Co.</i> , 339 U.S. 306 (1950)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Robinson v. Hanrahan</i> , 409 U.S. 38 (1972)	11, 12, 13, 14
<i>Schroeder v. City of New York</i> , 371 U.S. 208 (1962)	11, 13, 19, 28
<i>Smith v. Cliffs on the Bay Condominium Ass’n</i> , 617 N.W.2d 536 (Mich. 2000)	11
<i>Tsann Kuen Enter. Co. v. Campbell</i> , 129 S.W.3d 822 (Ark. 2003)	6, 19, 26
<i>Tulsa Profl Collection Servs., Inc. v. Pope</i> , 485 U.S. 478 (1988)	9, 11, 12, 13, 19
<i>Walker v. City of Hutchinson</i> , 352 U.S. 112 (1956)	13
<i>Wegner v. City of New York</i> , 852 F.2d 646 (2d Cir. 1988)	17, 23
Constitution, statutes, regulations and rules:	
U.S. Const. Amend. XIV, § 1 (Due Process Clause)	3, 6, 7, 8, 9, 10, 11, 12
Federal Debt Collection Procedures Act of 1990, 28 U.S.C. 3001 <i>et seq.</i>	1
28 U.S.C. 3203(g)(1)(A)(i)(IV)	2
Privacy Act, 5 U.S.C. 552a(b)(2)	26

Statutes, regulations and rules—Continued:	Page
12 U.S.C. 3753	2
12 U.S.C. 3758(2)(A)	2
12 U.S.C. 3758(2)(C)	2
15 U.S.C. 636(a)(6)	2
18 U.S.C. 981	2
18 U.S.C. 981(d)	2
19 U.S.C. 983(a)(3)	2
19 U.S.C. 1305	2
19 U.S.C. 1497	2
19 U.S.C. 1595a	2
19 U.S.C. 1607(a)	2
19 U.S.C. 1608	2
21 U.S.C. 881	2
21 U.S.C. 881(d)	2
26 U.S.C. 6103	26
42 U.S.C. 1471	2
42 U.S.C. 3535(i)	2
7 C.F.R.:	
Section 3550.59(a)(1)	2
Section 3550.108	2
Ark. Code Ann. (1997):	
§ 26-26-1122(a)	4
§ 26-35-705	4, 16
§ 26-37-301 (Supp. 2005)	3, 6
§ 26-37-301(e)(1) (Supp. 2005)	3
Supp. R. for Admiralty and Maritime Claims:	
Rule C(4)	3

VI

Rules—Continued:	Page
Rule G(4)	16
Rule G(4)(b)(i)	3
Rule G(4)(b)(iii)(D)	3
Rule G(4)(b)(iii)(E)	3
Miscellaneous:	
U.S. Department of Justice, <i>Assets Forfeiture Fund and Seized Asset Deposit Fund Annual Financial Statement Fiscal Year 2004</i> (2004)	20
<i>United States Postal Operations Manual</i> (2005) < Http://www.nalc.org depart/cau/pdf/manuals/ pom/pomc8.pdf >	17, 22
<i>United States Postal Service Domestic Mail Manual</i> (visited Dec. 21, 2005) < http://pe.usps.gov/text/ dmm300/507.htm >	21, 22
www.anywho.com	24
www.yahoo.com	24
